



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WA No.381 of 2023

Registrar, Utkal University **Appellants**

Represented by Adv.–
Mr. Tarananda Pattnayak, Advocate

-Versus -

Debes Kumar Das & Others **Respondents**

Represented by Adv.–
Mr. Sanat Ku. Dash, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK

AND

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO

ORDER

09.09.2025

(Hybrid mode)

Order No.

I.A. No. 3826 of 2023

04. 1. The appellant challenges the order dated 24.01.2023 passed by the learned Single Judge in W.P.(C) No.27429 of 2022.

The appeal has been filed by the appellant after brooking a short delay of 3 days in filing the appeal. I.A. has been filed supported by affidavit explaining the reasons for the delay in filing the appeal. The I.A. has been served on learned counsel for the respondent.

2. The learned counsel for the respondent fairly submits that the delay being short may be condoned.



The learned Additional Government Advocate appearing for the respondent No.2 also states that delay may be condoned. We appreciate the same.

4. The delay in filing the appeal is condoned.

The I.A. is favoured and disposed of.

WA No.381 of 2023

5. List along with connected W.A. No.367 of 2023 under the same heading on 22nd September, 2025.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)
Judge.

Narayan/Ranjeeta