



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.A. No.381 of 2023**

***Registrar, Utkal University***

....

***Appellant***

Represented By Adv. –  
Mr. Tarananda Pattanayak, Advocate

*-versus-*

***Debes Kumar Das & others***

....

***Respondents***

Represented By Adv. –  
Mr. T. S. Swaraj, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK**

**JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO**

**ORDER**

**22.12.2025**

(Hybrid Mode)

**Order No.**

**6.**

**W.A.No.381 of 2023**

1. By order dated 09.09.2025 the delay in filing the appeal has been condoned after issuance of notice and appearance of the learned counsel for the respondents. Copy of the appeal memo along with annexures and I.A.(s) have been served on the learned counsel for the respondents.

2. Heard the learned counsel for the appellant.

3. Issue notice. Since copy of the application has already been served, no further notice be issued to the respondents.

4. List 'for admission' on 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**I.A. No.949 of 2023**

5. Heard learned counsel for the appellant.



6. Issue notice as above. Since learned counsel for the respondents is already on record, no further notice be issued.
7. As an interim measure, it is directed that there shall be stay of operation of order dated 24.01.2023 passed in W.P.(C) No.27429 of 2022 till the next date of hearing.
8. List on 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2026. Liberty to mention.

***(Manash Ranjan Pathak)***  
***Judge***

***(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)***  
***Judge***

Gs/Radha